its incorporation. The Target Company has no any other business activities since its incorporation.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE ACQUISITION

The Company together with its subsidiaries (the “Group”) is principally engaged in the provision
of an internet platform for the facilitation of education program in Chinese medicine and other
advisory and training programs. The Company has decided to enter into the Sale and Purchase
Agreement with Vendor with a view to maximize return to the Company and its shareholders in
the long run. The Company believes that the Acquisition, when materialized, will strengthen the
positive cash flow and earnings for the Group in the long run.

– 7 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustrative purpose only, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i)
as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares (assuming no further Shares will be issued or repurchased before the
allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares:

(i) As at the date of this
announcement

(ii) Immediately upon
Completion and issue of

Consideration Shares
Number of

Shares Approx.%
Number of

Shares Approx.%

Public Shareholders 2,564,103,196 86.77% 2,564,103,196 81.51%
Atlantis Capital Holdings Limited 391,000,000 13.23% 391,000,000 12.43%
Vendor – – 190,476,190 6.06%

Total 2,955,103,196 100.00% 3,145,579,386 100.00%

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE GEM LISTING RULES

As the highest applicable percentage ratio (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) in respect
of the Acquisition exceeds 5% but is less than 25%, the Acquisition constitutes a disclosable
transaction for the Company under Chapter 19 of the GEM Listing Rules and is subject to the
reporting and announcement requirements but exempted from Shareholders’ approval under
Chapter 19 of the GEM Listing Rules

As the preliminary valuation of the Target Company has adopted income approach using
discounted cash flow method, further announcement will be made by the Company in compliance